
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 4 March 2022 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Dales 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor M Brock     
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor M Skinner 

 
 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor T Thompson 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 15 March 2022 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 

 
 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 
 

5 - 11 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Hill House, Chapel Lane, Epperstone - 21/02533/FUL (Site Visit: 12pm) 

 
12 - 46 

6.   Field Reference Number 8890, Mansfield Road, Edwinstowe - 
21/02094/OUTM (Site Visit: 11.20am) 
 

47 - 77 

7.   Shady Oaks,  Eagle Road,  Spalford - 21/02528/FUL (Site Visit: 10.25am) 
 

78 - 98 

8.   Southwell Racecourse, Station Road, Rolleston - 22/00168/S73M 
 

99 - 111 

9.   Shannon Falls,  Tolney Lane,  Newark - 22/00073/S73 
 

112 - 124 

10.   The Buttermarket, Between 27 and 28 Middle Gate, Newark On Trent - 
21/02589/FUL 
 

125 - 132 

11.   262 - 268 Yorke Drive, Newark On Trent - 22/00114/FUL 
 

133 - 141 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
12.   Appeals Lodged 

 
142 - 144 

13.   Appeals Determined 
 

145 - 183 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
There are none. 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 15 February 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wildgust and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor L. Brailsford, Councillor R. Jackson and Councillor T. Wendels 

 

104 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors Mrs L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Registerable Interests as 
Council appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and 
Upper Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor Mrs Y. Woodhead informed the Committee that she had received 2 phone 
calls and emails in relation to item 12 – Field Reference 8024, Wellow Road, Eakring.  
 
All Members noted that Newark and Sherwood District Council was the applicant in 
relation to item 6- 32 Stodman Street, Newark, and the land owner in relation to item 
7- Former Newark Livestock Market, Great North Road.  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor R. Jackson, who was in attendance, was the joint 
applicant for Agenda Item 10- Site Adjacent the Old Grain Store, Old Epperstone.  
 

105 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised the Committee that the proceedings were being recorded by 
the Council and that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic 
Suite, Castle House.  
 

106 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

107 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business 
and Agenda items 8 and 9 were taken after Item 4.   The agenda resumed its stated 
order thereafter.   
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



108 PARK VIEW CARAVAN PARK, TOLNEY LANE,  NEWARK ON TRENT - 21/02492/S73 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which sought the Variation of Condition 1 attached to planning 
permission 18/01430/FUL to make the temporary permission permanent (Change of 
use of former abattoir site and paddock to gypsy and traveller caravan site).  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planner, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published from the Agent. The Senior Planner explained that this detailed an 
amendment to the recommendation in the report to one of approval, for a temporary 
three year period.  
 
Members considered the application, with some Members raising concern over 
flooding of the site, noting the objections of the Environment Agency. However, 
others were mindful that the residents of the site were aware of the flooding risks and 
felt that the application should be approved to give the residents security whilst 
alternative sites could be found.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Planning Permission be approved for a period of three 

years as a temporary permission in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation set out in the late items schedule. 

 
109 LAND AT SHANNON FALLS,  TOLNEY LANE,  NEWARK ON TRENT - 21/02613/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 

Development, which sought use of land as a Gypsy and Travellers' site, erection of 
amenity blocks and associated works for temporary 3 year period (Retrospective) Re-
submission of 21/01900/FUL. The application was being reported to the Planning 
Committee as the specifics of the application warranted determination by the 
Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published which included an objection from a neighbour and correspondence from 
the Agent.  
 

Members considered the application with general agreement that the permission 
should be granted on a temporary basis. Amenity blocks were a necessity for the 
residents of the site, who were aware of the flooding risks. Members discussed the 
extant enforcement notice on the site, relating to the requirement to remove 
materials that had been used to raise the level of the site. The Legal Advisor to the 
Committee suggested that a condition to require the removal of the material where 
possible be included, should the application be permitted.  
 Agenda Page 5



A vote was taken to refuse planning permission which fell, with 0 votes for.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that contrary to Officer recommendation, that Planning 

Permission be granted for a temporary period of three years subject to 
conditions appropriate to the proposal (aligning as appropriate with those 
included within the decision for Park View) as well as a condition requiring 
the levels to be reduced to align with the extant enforcement notice on the 
site.   

 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor Vote  

R Blaney For  

M. Brock  For 

R. Crowe For 

Mrs L. Dales For 

L. Goff For 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington For 

M. Skinner  For 

T. Smith For 

T. Thompson For 

I.Walker  For 

k. Walker  For 

T. Wildgust  For 

Mrs Y. Woodhead  For 

 
 

110 SITE ADJACENT 'THE OLD GRAIN STORE', OLD EPPERSTONE ROAD, LOWDHAM, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE - 21/01830/FUL 
 

 Councillor R. Jackson, who was in attendance at the meeting, left the meeting for the 
whole of the duration of this item.  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which retrospectively sought the change of use of agricultural land and 
extension to the existing wood fuel production business, retention of earth bunds, 
retention of concrete retaining wall/clamp, retention of re-sited biomass boiler, wood 
drying kiln and roof cover over. The application was before the Planning Committee 
for determination as a District Councillor was joint applicant.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager- Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received by the Planning Case Officer, after the Agenda was 
published.  
 Agenda Page 6



Councillor T. Wendels, Local Ward Member was in attendance and spoke in support of 
the application. Members considered the application with comments in support of 
rural business, but others frustrated at the retrospective application and concern over 
the extension into Green Belt land.  
 
A vote to refuse the application fell, with 3 For, 10 Against and 2 Abstentions.  
 
It was therefore proposed, and duly seconded by Councillors I. Walker and R. Blaney 
that the application be deferred pending further negotiation and a Noise Impact 
Assessment.  
 
AGREED (with 12 For and 3 Against) that the application be deferred for the 

applicant to address concerns relating to amenity/noise and, if required, 
undertake a 
[...]
o 31st August in any year, although 
birds can nest either side of this period.  

06 

All bat species are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the 
Conservation (Natural Habitats, &c.) Regulations 1994.  This legislation makes it illegal to 
intentionally or recklessly kill, injure or disturb any bat, or destroy their breeding places.  If bats are 
disturbed during the proposed works, the legislation requires that work must be suspended and 
Natural England notified so that appropriate advice can be given to prevent the bats being harmed.   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Honor Whitfield on ext 5827 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development  
  

Agenda Page 44

http://www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 

Agenda Page 45



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 MARCH 2022   
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
21/02094/OUTM 

Proposal:  
 
 

Outline application for the development of up to 50 dwellings (including 
affordable housing), open space, childrens play space and associated 
infrastructure, including a new access off Mansfield Road, with all 
matters reserved  

Location: 
 

Field Reference Number 8890 
Mansfield Road 
Edwinstowe 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 
 

Trustees of the Thoresby Settlement 
 
Pegasus Group - Mr Andrew Hodgson 

Registered:  
 
 
 
Website Link: 
 

28.09.2021                          Target Date: 28.12.2021 
 
Extension of Time Agreed Until 18.03.2022 
 
21/02094/OUTM | Outline application for the development of up to 50 dwellings 
(including affordable housing), open space, childrens play space and associated 
infrastructure, including a new access off Mansfield Road, with all matters 
reserved expect access | Field Reference Number 8890 Mansfield Road 
Edwinstowe (newark-sherwoodd
[...]
Page 74



 

matters or discharge of condition planning application, are unlikely to be considered by the 
Highway Authority until technical approval of the Section 278 Agreement is issued.  

 

Planning permission is not permission to work on or from the public highway. In order to ensure 
all necessary licenses and permissions are in place you must contact licences@viaem.co.uk  

 

It is an offence under S148 and S151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the public 
highway and as such you should undertake every effort to prevent it occurring. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Laura Gardner on extension 5907. 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development  

Agenda Page 75

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda Page 76



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 MARCH 2022   
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
21/02528/FUL 

 
Proposal:  
 

Change of use of land to provide 4 pitches (1 static and 1 touring caravan and 
two parking spaces on each pitch) hardstanding and associated 
infrastructure for members of the Gypsy and Traveller community 
 

Location: 
 

Shady Oaks,  Eagle Road,  Spalford  NG23 7HA 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 
 

Mr T Holmes 
 
BFSGC – Joseph Jones 

Registered:  
 
 
Website Link: 

2 December 2021                         Target Date: 27 January 2022 
   Extension of Time agreed until 17 March 2022 
 

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

 

 
The Parish Council have commented in objection to the proposal, which is contrary to the 
Officer recommendation. As a result Councillor Mrs Linda Dales has requested to call in this 
application to Planning Committee on the grounds that the development would be contrary to 
Core Policy 4 which states that new provision should be locat
[...]
has been the subject of discussions during the application process to ensure that 
the proposal is acceptable. The District Planning Authority has accordingly worked positively and 
pro-actively, seeking solutions to problems arising in coming to its decision. This is fully in 
accordance with Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended). 
 
06 
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after the 1st December 2011 
may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the 
Council's website at www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/ 
 
The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL is not payable 
on the development hereby approved as the development type proposed is zero rated. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
Spalford Parish Meeting comments in full  
 
For further information, please contact Julia Lockwood on ext 5902. 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

Agenda Page 96

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 97



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 MARCH 2021 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
22/00168/S73M 

Proposal:  
 
 

Application for variation of condition 4 to allow greater flexibility for the 
use of lighting attached to planning permission 19/01824/S73M which 
varied planning permission 17/01268/FULM; Erection of directional 
lighting [55 columns]  
 

Location: 
 

Southwell Racecourse, Station Road, Rolleston,NG25 0TS 

Applicant: 
 

Arena Racing (Southwell) Limited 

Agent:  Moorside Planning - Mr Matthew Pardoe 

Registered:  31.01.2022                                Target Date: 02.05.2022 
 

Link to Application 
File:  

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=d
[...]
r planning permission reference 54/890792. 
 
02 
 
This application should be read in conjunction with the Section 106 Agreement that secures the 

Agenda Page 108



 

Transport Management Plan for vehicles entering/leaving the site during evening and Sunday 
racing. 
 
03 
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after the 1st December 2011 
may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the 
Council's website at www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/ 
 
The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL is not payable 
on the development given that there is no net additional increase of floorspace as a result of the 
development. 
 
04 
 
This application has been the subject of pre-application discussions and has been approved in 
accordance with that advice. The District Planning Authority has accordingly worked positively and 
pro-actively, seeking solutions to problems arising in coming to its decision. This is fully in 
accordance with Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2010 
(as amended). 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Application case file. 

For further information, please contact Honor Whitfield on ext 5827 

All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 

website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk.  

Lisa Hughes 

Business Manager – Planning Development 

Agenda Page 109

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Agenda Page 110



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 MARCH 2022   
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
22/00073/S73 

 
Proposal:  
 

Application to remove condition 2 from planning permission 18/02167/FUL to 
allow the existing temporary use to become permanent (Change of use of 
scrubland for the siting of 8 touring caravans and associated amenity block for 
gypsy travellers) 
 

Location: 
 

Shannon Falls,  Tolney Lane,  Newark 

Applicant: Miss Fallon Price 
 

Registered: 
 
W
[...]
herwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

Agenda Page 122

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PIJKGBLB04M00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PIJKGBLB04M00
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 123



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 MARCH 2022  
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
21/02589/FUL 

Proposal:  
 
 

Change of use of the first floor atrium and old pub area of the 
Buttermarket from Sui Generis to Mixed Use (Uses Classes E(a), E(b), 
E(g(i)), F1(a) and F2(b))  
 

Location: 
 

The Buttermarket, Between 27 and 28 Middle Gate, Newark On Trent, 
NG24 1AL 
 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 
 

Newark and Sherwood District Council  
 
Jackson Design Associates - Mr Alex Brown 

Registered:  05.08.2019                                            Target Date: 17.02.2022 
 
Extension of Time: 18.03.2022 
 

Link to Application 
File:  

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R3T0LILBINF00  

 
This application is being presented to the Planning Committee as the applicant is Newark and 
Sherwood District Council. 
 
The Site 
 
The application site comprises the building known as the ‘Buttermarket’ and the Royal Exchange 
Shopping Centre which lies between no. 27 and 28 Middle Gate in the sub-regional centre of 
Newark Urban Area. In accordance with Section 1 (5) of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 the building known as the Buttermarket is considered to form part 
of the Grade I listed Town Hall listing, which lies to the east of the application site with through 
access onto the Newark Marketplace. The building is surrounded by listed buildings and has a 
historically sensitive location. The site lies within the Newark Town Centre and Primary Shopping 
Area, within N
[...]
ake place until a sample panel of all new 
facing brickwork showing the proposed bricks, face-bond and pointing 

mortar have been provided on site and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved sample panel. 

5) No above ground works shall take place until details of the design of the 
external windows including roof windows, doors and their immediate 

surrounds, including details of glazing and glazing bars, which shall be of 
timber construction; the treatment of window and door heads and cills; 

verges and eaves; and rainwater goods, including drawings and sections 
at a scale 1:10 have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The development shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved details and thereafter maintained. 

6) No trickle vents shall be inserted into the doors or windows of the 

development hereby permitted. 

Agenda Page 182

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022
	5 Hill House, Chapel Lane, Epperstone - 21/02533/FUL (Site Visit: 12pm)
	6 Field Reference Number 8890, Mansfield Road, Edwinstowe - 21/02094/OUTM (Site Visit: 11.20am)
	7 Shady Oaks,  Eagle Road,  Spalford - 21/02528/FUL (Site Visit: 10.25am)
	8 Southwell Racecourse, Station Road, Rolleston - 22/00168/S73M
	9 Shannon Falls,  Tolney Lane,  Newark - 22/00073/S73
	10 The Buttermarket, Between 27 and 28 Middle Gate, Newark On Trent - 21/02589/FUL
	11 262 - 268 Yorke Drive, Newark On Trent - 22/00114/FUL
	12 Appeals Lodged
	13 Appeals Determined
	Appeal Decision 20 01242 FULM
	Appeal Decision 21 00686 HOUSE
	Appeal Decision 21 01473 FUL
	Appeal Decision 21 01528 HOUSE




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 15 March 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Thompson, 
Councillor I Walker, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor P Peacock 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) and Councillor K Walker 
(Committee Member) 

 

120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors Mrs L Dales and I Walker declared Registerable Interests as Council 
appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and Upper 
Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 
The Planning Committee Chairman on behalf of Members of the Planning Committee 
declared a Non-Registerable Interest regarding Planning Applications Item No. 10 – 
The Buttermarket, between 27 and 28 Middle Gate, Newark On Trent (21/02589/FUL, 
and Item No. 11 – 262-268 Yorke Drive, Newark On Trent (22/00114/FUL), the 
applicant being Newark & Sherwood District Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow informed the Committee that she had received an email as 
Chairman to the Council from Spalford Parish Meeting, she had read the email but 
would not allow the content to influence her decision. 
 

121 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

122 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
123 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 
 With the agreement of the Planning Committee, the Chairman changed the order of 

business on the agenda as follows:  Agenda item 7 – Shady Oaks, Eagle Road, Spalford 



(21/02528/FUL) to be taken as the first item of business.  Agenda item 9 – Shannon 
Falls, Tolney Lane, Newark (22/00073/S73) to be taken after Agenda item 6.  The 
agenda resumed its stated order thereafter. 
 

124 SHADY OAKS,  EAGLE ROAD,  SPALFORD - 21/02528/FUL (SITE VISIT: 10.25AM) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the change of use of land to provide 4 pitches (1 static 
and 1 touring caravan and two parking spaces on each pitch) hardstanding and 
associated infrastructure for members of the Gypsy and Traveller community.  A site 
visit took place before the Planning Committee meeting. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from a neighbour and local 
resident. 
 
Mr P Middleton, on behalf of Spalford Parish Meeting, spoke against the application, 
in accordance with the views of Spalford Parish Meeting, as contained within the 
report. 
 
Members considered the application and it was felt that whilst the need to find 
pitches for members of the gypsy and traveller community was important, this site 
was considered inappropriate.  It was commented that the application was contrary 
to Council policy, the development would change the character of the hamlet of 
Spalford and have an impact on the lives of people who reside there.  There was a lack 
of infrastructure in the village, the local school was closing, there were no footpaths 
around the site and there were problems with the local bus service.  The site was also 
in flood zones 2/3.  It was also commented that planning permission had twice been 
refused previously on this site for a permanent dwelling and dismissed on appeal 
because of its location in the open countryside. 
 
The legal advisor confirmed that there wasn’t a five year pitch supply which could be a 
significant material consideration, if the Council was minded to attach weight to this, 
it could indicate justification for a decision contrary to Council policy. 
 
The Chairman provided the Committee with an update on the progress being made to 
increase the number of pitches available in the district and that a report had been 
included on the forthcoming weeks Economic Development Committee to address 
this. 
 
A vote was taken and lost for approval with 1 vote For and 12 votes Against. 
 
AGREED (with 12 votes For and 1 vote Against) that contrary to Officer 

recommendation, planning permission be refused on the grounds of 
Council Policy SP8, DM5, DM8 and CP5. 

 
 



In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

M. Brock For 

R. Crowe For 

Mrs L. Dales For 

L. Goff Against 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington For 

M. Skinner For 

T. Smith Absent 

T. Thompson For 

I. Walker For 

K. Walker Absent 

T. Wildgust For 

Mrs Y. Woodhead For 
  

 
125 

 
HILL HOUSE, CHAPEL LANE, EPPERSTONE - 21/02533/FUL (SITE VISIT: 12PM) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of a replacement dwelling and associated 
works and landscape enhancements.  A site visit took place before the Planning 
Committee meeting. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from local residents and the 
applicant. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development confirmed that this application had 
been deferred from the 15 February 2022 Planning Committee pending a site visit.  
The application had been referred to the Secretary of State who had confirmed that 
the application would not be called-in.  A model of the development was presented to 
the Committee.  A video presentation of the site was provided to the Committee, 
predominately for those Members that were unable to attend the site visit. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Local Ward Member Councillor R 
Jackson had sought permission to speak on the application, but had been injured that 
morning and had to submit an apology.  
 
Members considered the application and it was felt that the dwelling was bold, 
ambitious, green and sustainable and had many architectural merits, thus forming the 
very special circumstances required to grant planning permission in the Green Belt.   
 
 



AGREED (with 12 votes For and 1 Abstention) that planning permission be approved, 
subject to the conditions contained in the report, having been referred to 
the Secretary of State who had confirmed that the application would not be 
called-in. 

 
126 FIELD REFERENCE NUMBER 8890, MANSFIELD ROAD, EDWINSTOWE - 

21/02094/OUTM (SITE VISIT: 11.20AM) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which provided an outline application for the development of up to 50 
dwellings (including affordable housing), open space, children’s play space and 
associated infrastructure, including a new access off Mansfield Road, with all matters 
reserved.  A site visit took place before the Planning Committee meeting. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the following:  
neighbouring parties; NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire CCG; Agent and an 
anonymous objection. 
 
Parish Councillor Mrs C Brooks, on behalf of Edwinstowe Parish Council, spoke against 
the application, in accordance with the views of Edwinstowe Parish Council, as 
contained within the report.   
 
Councillor P Peacock, local Ward Member (Edwinstowe and Clipstone) spoke against 
the development as contained within the report. 
 
A Member sought clarification regarding the site being an allocated site within the 
district council’s development plan with all matters reserved and whether the site 
could be de-allocated. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that as the site was allocated within the district 
council’s development plan, full regard would need to be given.  There was a 
procedure to de-allocate sites however any appeal decision if the Planning Committee 
were minded to refuse the application would be taken before the process to de-
allocate a site would have finalised as that process was lengthy. 
 
Members considered the application and it was felt that whilst the scale of 
development in Edwinstowe appeared excessive as highlighted by the local Ward 
Member and Parish Councillor in attendance, Members had to consider that this was 
an allocated site within the district council’s development plan which had been 
approved by the Council. 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes For, 1 vote Against and 1 Abstention) that planning 

permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report and the completion of a S106 Agreement as detailed within the 
report.  

 



127 SHANNON FALLS,  TOLNEY LANE,  NEWARK - 22/00073/S73 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought to remove condition 2 from planning permission 
18/02167/FUL to allow the existing temporary use to become permanent.  Change of 
use of scrubland for the siting of 8 touring caravans and associated amenity block for 
gypsy travellers. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the applicant. The 
applicant understood that their planning application for permanent use was likely to 
be refused permission on grounds of flood risk.  They had therefore confirmed that 
they would wish that a grant of a further temporary permission would be considered 
instead.  
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development confirmed to the Committee that the 
recommendation in the report was refusal for permanent planning permission.  The 
applicant had sought permission for a further three year temporary permission.  The 
Planning Officers recommendation had therefore changed to approval for temporary 
approval for three years. 
 
Members considered the application for further temporary approval for three years 
acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to temporary 

approval for three years and subject to the existing conditions contained in 
the Schedule of Communication. 

 
128 SOUTHWELL RACECOURSE, STATION ROAD, ROLLESTON - 22/00168/S73M 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which provided an application for variation of condition 4 to allow 
greater flexibility for the use of lighting attached to planning permission 
19/01824/S73M, which varied planning permission 17/01268/FULM; erection of 55 
directional lighting columns.  
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that there was no 
increase in race meetings per year as that was capped at eighty.  The lighting erected 
in 2019 had not resulted in light intrusion to any surrounding properties.  There would 
be an increase from twenty to up to forty meetings when the floodlights could 
potentially be used which would be subject to the measures set out in existing traffic 
management plan.  The Committee therefore saw no planning grounds to refuse the 
application.  
 



AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions contained within the report. 

 
129 THE BUTTERMARKET, BETWEEN 27 AND 28 MIDDLE GATE, NEWARK ON TRENT - 

21/02589/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the change of use of the first floor atrium and old pub 
area of the Buttermarket from Sui Generis to Mixed Use (Uses Classes E(a), E(b), 
E(g(i)), F1(a) and F2(b)). 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions contained within the report. 
 

130 262 - 268 YORKE DRIVE, NEWARK ON TRENT - 22/00114/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought full planning permission to demolish four properties, last 
used as dwellighouses. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions contained within the report. 
 

131 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

132 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


